Non-current 1,034,928

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at January 1, 2019 comprises the following:

At
January 1,

2019

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised
upon application of IFRS 16 1,666,339

By class:

Leasehold lands 431,685

Land and buildings 1,234,654

China Merchants Securities Co., Ltd.

連續Heading
請取消段前

文字table有
專用儲存格樣式

116

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)
For the period ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

3	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

3.1.2	Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16

at January 1,
2019

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets — 1,666,339 1,666,339

Prepaid lease payment 431,685 (431,685) —

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities — 280,424 280,424

Other payables and accrued charges 5,354,120 (8,211) 5,345,909

Capital and Reserves

Retained profits 17,153,389 (72,487) 17,080,902

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities — 1,034,928 1,034,928

4	 FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Six months ended June 30,

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Securities and futures brokerage business 2,897,571 2,476,095

Underwriting and sponsorship business 542,907 532,691

Asset management and fund management business 509,691 612,217

Financial advisory business 140,933 153,694

Others(i) 263,939 284,882

4,355,041 4,059,579

(i)	 Others mainly comprise of custodian fee income and consultancy fee income received or receivable by
the Group.

2019 Interim Report

117

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)